

**CM/GC RFQ for the Zilwaukee Bridge bearing replacement project
Bay Region, Saginaw County**

Q&A #2, 1/3/2012

JN 105176

Question 1: Where will MDOT's designers be working out of? Is it the intent for the team to collocate full time during the Preconstruction Phase?

Answer 1: The bearing replacement design is being performed by T.Y. Lin out of their San Francisco office. The designer will be attending design milestone meetings at the MDOT Bay City TSC, or Bay Region Office during the design phase, and will be on site as needed during the construction phase. The CM/GC team will also be required to attend design milestone meetings.

Question 2: The RFQ states, "Provide a table detailing the following for each of the past five (5) years (include MDOT work related only): ". When it refers to MDOT work related only, is it work similar to the scope of work of this project or only work performed for MDOT? Please provide clarification on what is required regarding the safety record information.

Answer 2: Show work performed for MDOT on other bridge or structures related projects, or projects for other state DOT's involving complex and/or segmental bridges. For the safety record portion, please provide information, or a safety plan on how the safety of field staff was achieved and maintained throughout past large projects. Provide information on contingency plans in the event of an accident, or anything else relevant to the contractor's overall safety plan.

Question 3: Contractor A is owned by its parent company, and wishes to become part of a joint venture. The parent company is a prequalified MDOT contractor. Will Contractor A need to become a prequalified MDOT contractor or will the parent company prequalification cover them?

Answer 3: If Contractor A is proposed to perform work as part of the project, then they need to become MDOT prequalified. It is acceptable to perform the work as the parent company, however, then the parent company should be shown in the Statement of Qualifications as performing the work, not Contractor A.